jd (/</ /e

AN ASSESSMENT OF FACTORS INFLUENCING
EMPLOYEES’ WORK MOTIVATION -

with special reference to the applicability of
Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory to the Administrative Officers
of the State Universities in Sri Lanka

Abeysooriya Mahapatabendige Sriyanganie Mendis
(RJT/PGDM/2003/61)

A dissertation submitted to the
Faculty of Management Studies, Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administration

.:i . 88149
co | G5 3407
QotHd ‘v'E—N-)___ R

Faculty of Management Studies
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka, Mihintale.
December, 2006




ABSTRACT

The non-academic administrative officers such as the Registrars, Bursars and their
Deputies of the State Universities in Sri Lanka play a vital role in facilitating the
academics in the fulfillment of their university duties and responsibilities i.e. - imparting
new knowledge to the youth, dissemination of new knowledge through high quality
research, and community services. However, it has been revealed that they are not
motivated to be fully committed and devoted professionals. The objective of this study
is, therefore, to identify the major factors which directly influence their motivation. The
researcher mobilizes Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory of Motivation to identify these
influences and examine the applicability of this theory to the non-academic administrators

of the Sri Lankan state universities.

All the fifteen state universities were included in the survey. There were 325 non-
academic administrative officers who fell into top, middle and lower level management.
A structured questionnaire designed by the researcher on the Herzeberg’s Model was
distributed by mail and 152 responded. Two of the responses were rejected as the
questionnaires were not fully completed. The SPSS software package was used to analyse

the data .

Statistical data reveals that both Hygiene Factors and Motivational Factors affect the
motivation of the non-academic administrative officers of the state universities in Sri
Lanka. Therefore, the research findings do not fully agree with Herzberg’s Two-Factor

Theory as far as the Sri Lankan state university administrators are concerned.

The policy makers should, therefore, consider both “Hygiene Factors” and “Motivational
Factors” as important motivational factors when they frame policies to increase
performance and to build a fully committed non-academic administrative team of officers

in the state universities in Sri Lanka.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
Certification of the Supervisor

Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgement

Content Pages

List of Figures
List of Tables
Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Significance of the Research
Research Problem
Objectives of the Research
Methodology

Scope and Coverage
Limitations

Structure of the Chapters

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction
History
2.2.1 The Evolution of Motivational Models & Theories
2.2.2 Motivation as per Buddhist Philosophy
2.2.3 Theories of Motivation
Introduction to Employee Motivation at work
2.3.1 Definitions of Motivation
2.3.2 Motivation as a Managerial function.
2.3.3 Motivation as a Process
2.3.4 The Importance of Motivation
2.3.4.1 Benefits of Motivation
2.3.5 Problems of Motivation
2.3.6 Difference between Motivation and Incentives
How Motivation is viewed by Researchers
2.4.1 Content Theories of Motivation
2.4.1.1 Abraham H. Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs

VI

Page No.

II
111
v

VI
IX
XI
XIIT

01
08
09
15
15
16
17
18

19
19
19
22
22
23
26
28
31
35
37
38
39
39
39
39



2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.4.1.2 Alderfer’s ERG Theory of Needs
2.4.1.3 Skinner’s Reinforcement Theory
2.4.1.4 Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory of Motivation
Contrasting view of Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction
Relationship between Herzberg’s, Maslow’s and
Alderfer’s Motivational Theories.
Factors affecting motivation
2.7.1 Hygiene factors -Extrinsic Factors
2.7.2 Motivational Factors -Intrinsic Factors
Application of Two-Factor Theory of Motivation in Sri Lankan Context
2.8.1 Application of the Two — Factor theory of Motivation for Junior
Managers in the Banking Sector - Wijetunga (2000)
2.8.2 One More Time: Testing Herzberg’s Two-Factor
Theory of Motivation- Dias (1992)
2.8.3 An Application of Two-factor Theory to IT knowledge workers
in Sri Lanka - Wickramasinghe and Kumara (2006)
2.8.4 Herzberg’s Two —Factor Theory of Job Satisfaction and its
validity in Sri Lankan Context — Weerasekera (1994)
2.8.5 The Factors influencing employee motivation in private
sector service organizations in Sri Lanka - Weerasinghe (2006)
Summary

CHAPTER THREE: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND, CONCEPTUAL
FRAMEWORK AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

Introduction

The Theoretical Background

3.2.1 Concept of Motivation

3.2.2 A Formal Statement of the Two-factor Theory
Conceptual Framework for the Study
Operationalization

Methodology

3.5.1 Research setting

3.5.2 Sample selection

Data Collection

The Method of Measurement

3.7.1 Method of Measuring the Respondents’ Attitudes
3.7.2 Categorization of Motivational Factors

Data Analysis

Summary

VII

42
44
45
53

54
57
57
57
59

59

59

62

63

63
64

65
65
65
71
71
75
78
78
79
80
82
82
83
83
88



CHAPTER FOUR: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

4.1
4.2

43
4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7

Introduction

Personal Characteristics and the background information of the
Respondents

4.2.1 Univariate Analysis -Frequency Distribution Analysis of
respondents by their personal characteristics

Data presentation as Factors Influencing Employee Work Motivation

Classification of Essential and Motivational Factors

Preferred motivational factors of Administrative Officers in state

Universities in Sri Lanka

Analysis of Data

4.6.1 Descriptive statistics for the sample items

4.6.2 The Ranking Order of the Sixteen Factors

4.6.3 Categorization of Motivational Factors

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1
2
9.3
5.4
=l

Introduction

Limitations of the Study

Conclusions

Recommendations

Directions for Future Studies

List of References

List of Bibliography

Appendices

Appendix I -Questionnaire used for the study
Appendix I —Questionnaire used for the pilot survey
Appendix III - Map

VIII

89

89

89
94
114

115
116
116
117
118
119

120
120
121
123
124
125
129

130
135
136



