## AN ASSESSMENT OF FACTORS INFLUENCING EMPLOYEES' WORK MOTIVATION -

with special reference to the applicability of Herzberg's Two-Factor Theory to the Administrative Officers of the State Universities in Sri Lanka

by

## Abeysooriya Mahapatabendige Sriyanganie Mendis (RJT/PGDM/2003/61)

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies, Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

පුවේශ අංකය	. 88149
වග්	658 31407
අංකය	MÉN,

Faculty of Management Studies Rajarata University of Sri Lanka, Mihintale. December, 2006



## **ABSTRACT**

The non-academic administrative officers such as the Registrars, Bursars and their Deputies of the State Universities in Sri Lanka play a vital role in facilitating the academics in the fulfillment of their university duties and responsibilities i.e. - imparting new knowledge to the youth, dissemination of new knowledge through high quality research, and community services. However, it has been revealed that they are not motivated to be fully committed and devoted professionals. The objective of this study is, therefore, to identify the major factors which directly influence their motivation. The researcher mobilizes Herzberg's Two-Factor Theory of Motivation to identify these influences and examine the applicability of this theory to the non-academic administrators of the Sri Lankan state universities.

All the fifteen state universities were included in the survey. There were 325 non-academic administrative officers who fell into top, middle and lower level management. A structured questionnaire designed by the researcher on the Herzeberg's Model was distributed by mail and 152 responded. Two of the responses were rejected as the questionnaires were not fully completed. The SPSS software package was used to analyse the data.

Statistical data reveals that both Hygiene Factors and Motivational Factors affect the motivation of the non-academic administrative officers of the state universities in Sri Lanka. Therefore, the research findings do not fully agree with Herzberg's Two-Factor Theory as far as the Sri Lankan state university administrators are concerned.

The policy makers should, therefore, consider both "Hygiene Factors" and "Motivational Factors" as important motivational factors when they frame policies to increase performance and to build a fully committed non-academic administrative team of officers in the state universities in Sri Lanka.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Page		Page N I	
	II			
Certification of the Supervisor  Declaration			III	
Abstract			IV	
	nowledge	ement	V	
	tent Page		VI	
	of Figure		IX	
	of Table		XI	
Abb	reviation	IS	XII	
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1		luction	01	
1.2		ficance of the Research	08	
1.3		arch Problem	09	
1.4	Objec	etives of the Research	15	
1.5		odology	15	
1.6		e and Coverage	16	
1.7	Limit	ations	17	
1.8	Struct	ture of the Chapters	18	
CHA	APTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introd	ntroduction		
2.2	Histor	ry	19	
	2.2.1	The Evolution of Motivational Models & Theories	19	
	2.2.2	Motivation as per Buddhist Philosophy	22	
	2.2.3	Theories of Motivation	22	
2.3	Introd	luction to Employee Motivation at work	23	
	2.3.1	Definitions of Motivation	26	
	2.3.2	Motivation as a Managerial function.	28	
	2.3.3	Motivation as a Process	31	
	2.3.4	The Importance of Motivation	35	
		2.3.4.1 Benefits of Motivation	37	
	2.3.5	Problems of Motivation	38	
	2.3.6	Difference between Motivation and Incentives	39	
2.4	How l	Motivation is viewed by Researchers	39	
	2.4.1	Content Theories of Motivation	39	
		2.4.1.1 Abraham H. Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs	39	

	2.4.1.2 Alderfer's ERG Theory of Needs	42	
	2.4.1.3 Skinner's Reinforcement Theory	44	
	2.4.1.4 Herzberg's Two-Factor Theory of Motivation	45	
2.5	Contrasting view of Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction	53	
2.6	Relationship between Herzberg's, Maslow's and		
	Alderfer's Motivational Theories.	54	
2.7	Factors affecting motivation	57	
	2.7.1 Hygiene factors -Extrinsic Factors	57	
	2.7.2 Motivational Factors -Intrinsic Factors	57	
2.8	Application of Two-Factor Theory of Motivation in Sri Lankan Context	59	
	2.8.1 Application of the Two – Factor theory of Motivation for Junior		
	Managers in the Banking Sector - Wijetunga (2000)	59	
	2.8.2 One More Time: Testing Herzberg's Two-Factor		
	Theory of Motivation- Dias (1992)	59	
	2.8.3 An Application of Two-factor Theory to IT knowledge workers		
	in Sri Lanka - Wickramasinghe and Kumara (2006)	62	
	2.8.4 Herzberg's Two –Factor Theory of Job Satisfaction and its		
	validity in Sri Lankan Context – Weerasekera (1994)	63	
	2.8.5 The Factors influencing employee motivation in private		
	sector service organizations in Sri Lanka - Weerasinghe (2006)	63	
2.9	Summary	64	
CHA	PTER THREE: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND, CONCEPTUAL		
FRA	MEWORK AND METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	65	
3.2	The Theoretical Background	65	
	3.2.1 Concept of Motivation	65	
	3.2.2 A Formal Statement of the Two-factor Theory	71	
3.3	Conceptual Framework for the Study	71	
3.4	Operationalization	75	
3.5	Methodology	78	
	3.5.1 Research setting	78	
	3.5.2 Sample selection	79	
3.6	Data Collection	80	
3.7	The Method of Measurement	82	
	3.7.1 Method of Measuring the Respondents' Attitudes	82	
	3.7.2 Categorization of Motivational Factors	83	
3.8	Data Analysis 8		
3.9	Summary	88	

CHA	PIERI	YOUR: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA				
4.1	Introduction					
4.2	Personal Characteristics and the background information of the					
		Respondents	89			
	4.2.1	Univariate Analysis -Frequency Distribution Analysis of				
		respondents by their personal characteristics	89			
4.3	Data p	Data presentation as Factors Influencing Employee Work Motivation				
4.4	Classification of Essential and Motivational Factors					
4.5	Preferred motivational factors of Administrative Officers in state					
	Universities in Sri Lanka					
4.6	Analysis of Data		116			
	4.6.1	Descriptive statistics for the sample items	116			
	4.6.2	The Ranking Order of the Sixteen Factors	117			
	4.6.3	Categorization of Motivational Factors	118			
4.7	Concl	Conclusion				
CHA	PTER I	FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
5.1	Introduction					
5.2	Limita	ations of the Study	120			
5.3	Concl	usions	121			
5.4	Recon	Recommendations				
5.5	Directions for Future Studies					
	List of References					
	List of Bibliography					
	Appendices					
	Apper	ndix I -Questionnaire used for the study	130			
	Apper	ndix II –Questionnaire used for the pilot survey	135			

Appendix III - Map

136